JENTERS FO	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			"A" FORM			
STATEMENT OF	F ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY			
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:			
FOR SNFs AND		345026	B. WING	1/3/2018			
NAME OF PROV	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, (CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>			
	ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS		OMMONS LANE C				
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES						
F 580	Notify of Changes (Injury/Decline/Room, et CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14)(i)-(iv)(15) §483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the reconsistent with his or her authority, the reside (A) An accident involving the resident which intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident's physhealth, mental, or psychosocial status in eith (C) A need to alter treatment significantly (the adverse consequences, or to commence a net (D) A decision to transfer or discharge the ret (ii) When making notification under paragra pertinent information specified in §483.15(c) (iii) The facility must also promptly notify the (A) A change in room or roommate assignm (B) A change in resident rights under Federal this section. (iv) The facility must record and periodically the resident representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a composite distinct part. A faction disclose in its admission agreement its physist the composite distinct part, and must specify locations under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evident Based on family member interview, staff into representative after resident falls for 1 of 3 stanotification (Resident #1). The findings included: Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 1 orthostatic hypotension. The face sheet listed listed as emergency contacts. Review of admission nursing note dated 12/1 needs known.	esident; consult with dent representative(seth results in injury and a sysical, mental, or particularly and a sysical, mental, or particularly and a sysical, mental, or particularly and the resident from the facing aph (g)(14)(i) of this c)(2) is available and the resident are advantaged by update the address and its properties of the policies that approach by the policies that app	s) when there is- nd has the potential for requiring physicia sychosocial status (that is, a deterioration conditions or clinical complications); continue an existing form of treatment due th; or continue an existing form of treatment due that all depoils and the physician. The all the physician	in ne to e is- f) of must rise nt sident			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

031099

		A FURM				
PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY				
	A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:				
345026	B. WING	1/3/2018				
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC						
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES						
t indicated Resider cation. I, written by Nurse h no injury. The resistant received not as a dated 12/19/17 in practitioner received not in the responsible person as a dated 12/19/17 in practitioner received not in the recei	#1, revealed Resident #1 fell during an eport indicated Resident #1 was confused. otification. revealed Resident #1 complained of back paired notification and ordered Resident #1 to revealed Resident #1 complained of new paired with an oxygen saturation rate of 97% on order to transport to the hospital for evaluationed Resident #1. 12/18 at 9:50 AM revealed the family member over visited Resident #1 during an occupation of the paired Resident #1 during an occupation of the paired Resident #1 followed the family member Resident #1 and did not know the 12/15/17 10:39 AM revealed Resident #1 followed the formulation of the family member and formulation of the family member and the formulation of the 12/19/17 fall since the family member of the 12/19/17 fall since the family member of the falls. The DON explained the formulation of the falls. The DON explained the cation during the initial admission process.	in on. er al				
	street address, 2700 ROYAL COMATTHEWS, No. 2700 ROYAL COMATTHEWS, No. 3, written by Nurse in no injury. The respect of the practitioner received in 3, dated 12/19/17 in practitioner received in 3, dated 12/19/17 in practitioner received in 3, dated 12/19/17 in practitioner received in the family member accompanion by member accompanion of the family member on 01/02/18 at 1 in the family member accompanion of the family member	A. BUILDING:				

PRINTED: 01/26/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345026		B. WING		C 01/03/2018			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684 SS=D	applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a resident residents receive accordance with profer practice, the compreheare plan, and the resident resident resident resident resident resident resident factor and record conduct a complete president fell for 1 of 3 (Resident #1). The findings included Resident #1 was adm 12/14/17 with diagnosin farction and orthosts. Review of Resident # orders dated 12/14/17 included Lovenox 40 daily and Plavix 75 m (Both medications are prevent blood clots.) Review of admission revealed Resident #1 needs known.	Indamental principle that and care provided to sed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in sessional standards of sensive person-centered sidents' choices. I is not met as evidenced I e practitioner and physician dereview, the facility failed to hysical assessment after a sampled residents who fell I essional standards of sensive person-centered sidents' choices. I is not met as evidenced I e practitioner and physician dereview, the facility failed to hysical assessment after a sampled residents who fell I ession physician's revealed medications micrograms subcutaneous micrograms subcutaneous elligrams by mouth daily. I e used to thin blood and I was alert and able to make I's initial care plan dated erventions for daily use of an	F 68	The statements made on this plan correction are not an admission to not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance will all fed and state regulations the facility has or will take the actions set forth in the plan of correction. The plan of corrections that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will corrected by the dates indicated. F-684. Plan for correcting specific deficient the process that led to the deficiencited: The facility failed to conduct complete physical assessment after resident #1 fell in the facility. Correction for involved resident: or 12/19/2017 Resident #1 was sent the mergency room for evaluation for increase complaints of pain to back left side after a fall. The resident directurn to facility after treatment in a	eral staken his ection of cy and cy and cy and cy and cy a cr	2/2/18	
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

01/26/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 01/26/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С		
		345026	B. WING _			01/03/2018	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DOVAL DA	DI DELLAD O LICALTIL	OTD OF MATTUEWS		27	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
RUTAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CIR OF MATTHEWS		M	IATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	`	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
F 684	Continued From pag	ne 1	F 6	884			
		to avoid falls and observe for			care.		
		ch as bruising. The care plan			care.		
	_	1 required the physical			The procedure for implementing an		
	assistance of one pe				acceptable plan of correction for the		
	acciotarios or one pe	with transfero.			specific deficiency sited: All residents to	hat	
	Review of a fall inves	stigation dated 12/19/17,			have had a falls in the facility have the	iat	
		revealed Resident #1 fell			potential to be affected by the deficient		
		independent transfer to a			practice. On 1-19-2018 the Director of		
	chair with no injury.	•			Nursing and QA nurse consultant		
		nfused, had full range of			completed 100% audit of all residents		
		ital signs. The report			having falls in the past 14 days and the	ا	
	indicated a family me				completion of a physical assessment p		
	received notification.				fall. Those findings were that 18 falls ha	ad	
					occurred and of those 18, 2 falls did no	ot	
	Review of a nursing	note, written by Nurse #3,			have a post fall documented. One of		
	dated 12/19/17 revea	aled Resident #1 complained			those residents had been discharged.		
	of back pain at 4:00	PM. Nurse #3 documented					
	the nurse practitione	r received notification and			On 1/19/2018 the DON/Unit Manager		
	ordered Resident #1	to receive a pain medication			completed full body audits on those		
	with monitoring.				residents falls in the past 14 days. One	of	
					those residents had discharged and we	ere	
	_	note, written by Nurse #3,			unable to be assessed further. Of those		
		aled Resident #1 complained			residents remaining in the facility, all be		
	-	athing at 7:00 PM. Resident			audits findings were negative for redne	SS,	
	#1's respiratory rate	was 20 with an oxygen			swelling, bruising, or bleeding.		
		% on room air. Nurse #3					
		an notification and an order to			On 01/9/2018 the DON/Designee bega		
	transport to the hosp	oital for evaluation.			in servicing all FT-PT-PRN RNs and LF		
		***			on post fall monitoring. This education		
		#1's emergency room			included: Post Fall Documentation.	ĺ	
		examination dated 12/19/17			A Decident that are being chart to 5		
		an documented Resident #1			Resident that are being charted on formal falls following for injury about the control of t	אר	
	was alert and in no a	• •			falls follow up for injury should be	.1	
		upon breathing with an			assessed every shift with complete vita		
		te of 99% on room air. The			signs for a minimal of 72 hours. In orde	a l	
		ed Resident #1 had two rib			to meet the requirements for post fall	ĺ	
		othorax on the left side. The			assessment documentation, you must	ĺ	
		ysician documented Resident as tender with ecchymosis			indicate this in the notes. This can be	fall	
	mi sicil Gilest Wall W	as white with econymosis			accomplished several ways. State post	, iaii	1

PRINTED: 01/26/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILI	OT OIL MEDIONILE C	T CERTIFICATION OF THE SERVICE OF TH				T T	7. 0000 000 I
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L LIDENTIEICATION NITIMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND I LAN OI	CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDI	NG _			
						(C
		345026	B. WING			01/	03/2018
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		27	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
NOTALIF	KIK KEHAD & HEALIH	OTR OF MATTIEWS		M	IATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				DEFICIENCY)		
F 684	Continued From page		F	684			
		Resident #1 was admitted			assessment completed, no injury or pa		
	to the hospital.				identified. Patient assessed for injury a	and	
					pain post fall, none noted. S/P falls		
		#1 on 01/02/18 at 11:30 AM			assessment, no complaints or injuries		
	revealed Resident #1 required frequent				noted. No effects noted with post falls		
	supervision due to confusion and attempts to				assessment. You must state this in the		
	independently transfer. Nurse #1 explained				nurse's note / fall follow up note in orde		
	Resident #1 sat in a wheel chair in the facility's				show that you completed the assessm	ent.	
	common area near the nursing station so staff				When a resident has a fall, the person		
	could provide frequent monitoring. Nurse #1				discovering the resident reassures the		
	reported she heard another resident's family member shout that Resident #1 was falling at				resident and immediately alerts the		
		PM on 12/19/17. Nurse #1			primary nurse. The nurse assesses the	;	
		rse #2 came immediately to			resident for injuries. With suspected fractures of limbs, the limb in question	aro	
		d observed Resident #1			immobilized and an order to send to th		
		front of a chair. Nurse #1			ER is obtained. When other fractures a		
	reported she and Nu				suspected of limbs, the limbs in question		
		cluded vital signs and full			are immobilized and an order to send t		
		rse #1 reported Resident #1			the ER is obtained. The attending	•	
	had no injury.				physician is notified immediately. The		
	, ,				attending physician is notified immedia	telv	
	Interview with Nurse	#2, the unit manager, on			of the fall if injury is apparent. If no inju		
	01/02/18 at 1:02 PM				is apparent the physician is notified. No	•	
	someone call out tha	t Resident #1 fell at			the family or resident representative.	-	
	approximately 2:40 F	PM on 12/19/17. Nurse #2					
	I -	and herself immediately			Any RN, LPN staff not completing fall		
	responded and cond				education with post fall documentation		
		#2 explained Resident #1			after 01/24/2018 will not be allowed to		
		easurement and a range of			work until in-service has been complet		
	motion. Nurse #2 rep	·			On 01/24/2018. This training has been		
		conducted although she had			incorporated into the general orientation	n	
		shirt back into pants and did			for RNs and LPNs.		
		ormal on Resident #1's			The monitories seemed ()	_1	
		2 reported she did not check			The monitoring procedure to ensure the		
		rm, or chest for redness,			the plan of correction is effective and the	ıat	
	swelling, bleeding or	มเนเรเกิด.			the specific deficiency cited remains	tho	
	A second interview	rith Nurse #1 on 01/02/18 at			corrected and or/or in compliance with	uie	
		esident #1 did not receive a			regulatory requirement: To ensure compliance on 01/29/2018 the Director	of	
	L.20 I WITEVEALED RE	soluciti m i did not receive a			Ouripliance on a 1/23/20 to the Difector	UI	I

PRINTED: 01/26/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/03/2018	
		345026	B. WING _	B. WING			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Resident #1 receive common area. Nurse check Resident #1's redness, swelling, b reported the assess common area. Interview with Nurse revealed Resident #4:00 PM. Nurse #3 nurse practitioner ar pain. Nurse #3 expl physician when Res when breathing. Nurse when breathing. Nurse assessment. Interview with the nurse of the NP explained Resident grisk for bleeding due bruising might not in Interview with the Di 01/03/18 at 10:54 At to conduct a complete The DON reported series Resident #1 for sign bleeding and bruisin Telephone interview on 01/03/18 at 12:38 staff to conduct a full staff to conduct a fu	att. Nurse #1 reported d the assessment in the se #1 reported she did not legs, arms, back or chest for leeding or bruising. Nurse #1 ment was conducted in the se #3 on 01/02/18 at 3:23 PM 1 complained of back pain at reported she notified the ad medicated Resident #1 for ained she called the on-call ident #1 complained of pain rese #3 reported she #1's vital signs and oxygen id not conduct a body arse practitioner (NP) on a revealed she expected staff by assessment after a fall. The esident #1 was at a higher to blood thinners but a higher to blood hi	F6	Nursing designee complassurance audits of resigneeing for a complete phassessment after a fall. be completed 1 times as then 2 time a month for residents having falls. The include identification of a swelling, bleeding after a Audits findings will be proveedly QA/QOL meeting Administrator/Director of Quality Assurance teams. Assurance Meeting is at Director of Nursing, Assignanagers, Minimum Dar Coordinator, Therapy, Homanagement, Dietary Modministrator. The title of the person resimplementing the plan of Administrator and/or Director	dents with falls hysical These audits will week for 4 weeks, 3 months on 5 he audit will any redness, a fall. resented in the g for review by the f Nursing and . The Quality tended by the istance DON, Unit ta Set lealth Information anager and the		